

No. 06-5092

---

*IN THE*  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**ORANNA BUMGARNER FELTER, ET AL.,**

*Plaintiffs/Appellants*

v.

**DIRK KEMPTHORNE, SECRETARY OF INTERIOR, ET AL.,**

*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia, No. CV-02-2156 RWR

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Dennis G. Chappabitty  
Law Office of Dennis G. Chappabitty  
P.O. Box 292122  
Sacramento, CA 95829  
(916) 682-0575  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

## Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases . . . . .	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement . . . . .	iii
Table of Contents . . . . .	iv-v
Table of Authorities . . . . .	vi-vii
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1-2
JURISDICTION . . . . .	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . .	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS . . . . .	3-4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	4
Nature of the Case . . . . .	4
Course of the Proceedings . . . . .	4-5
Disposition Below . . . . .	5-8
Procedural History . . . . .	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	8-11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	11-13
ARGUMENT . . . . .	13
A. Standard Of Review . . . . .	13
B. The District Court erred as a matter of law in finding that the statute of limitations set forth in 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) accrued when a list of the 490 Mixed-Bloods was published in the Federal Register, pursuant to the UPA, in 1954 and 1961. . . . .	13-15
C. The District Court erred as a matter of law in finding that the “continuing violations” doctrine could not apply to save Appellants’ Causes of Action alleging money damages, restoration of rights to reservation assets and accounting. . . . .	16-18
D. The District Court erred as a matter of law in	

finding that the “equitable tolling” doctrine cannot apply to save Plaintiff’s Causes Action alleging money damages, restoration of rights to reservation assets and accounting . . . . . 19-21

CONCLUSION . . . . . 21

Certificate of Compliance . . . . . 23

Certificate of Service . . . . . 24

H.R. Report 2691-23 . . . . . Addendum

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Augustine v. United States</i> , 704 F.2d 1074 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) . . . . .	20
<i>Brademas v. Indiana Housing Finance Authority</i> , 354 F.3d 681 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	19
<i>Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> 310 F.Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C 2004) . . . . .	5
<i>Cato v. United States</i> , 70 F.3d 1103 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	6
<i>Chung v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6,7
* <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	11
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) . . . . .	5
<i>Heard v. Sheahan</i> , 253 F.3d 316 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990). . . . .	6
<i>Gordon v. Nat'l Youth Work Alliance</i> , 675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982) . . . . .	6
<i>Guerra v. Cuomo</i> , 176 F.3d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	18
<i>Kendall v. Army Board for Corrections of Military Records</i> , 996 F.2d 36 (D.C Cir. 1933) . . . . .	6
<i>Nelson v. Int'l Paint Co.</i> , 716 F.2d 640 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) . . . . .	6
<i>Oppenheim v. Campbell</i> , 571 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1978) . . . . .	16
<i>Sloan v. U.S. Dep't of Housing &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 236 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) . . . . .	13

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	3
25 U.S.C. § 345 . . . . .	3

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly reply are marked with astrisks.

25 U.S.C. §§ 677-677aa (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 677r .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 677t .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1353 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 108-108 .....	3, 4, 11, 12, 15, 17, 20

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Report 2691-23 .....	Addendum
---------------------------	----------

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(1) .....	5, 6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6) .....	5, 17 18

**Other Authorities**

WILLIAM C. CANBY JR., AMERICAN INDIAN LAW 47 (1998).....	21
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedures § 1056 (3d ed. 2002) .....	20
